## **RESOLUTION NO. 2025-**

## THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, COLORADO

## A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF PRESIDENT TRUMP'S IMMIGRATION PLAN FOR THE SAFE AND LAWFUL DEPORTATION OF ILLEGAL IMMIGRANTS

- **WHEREAS**, the Douglas County Board of County Commissioners proclaim its support of President Donald Trump's use of federal immigration and customs enforcement for the safe and lawful deportation of immigrants illegally in the United States.
- **WHEREAS**, open and insecure border policies and local sanctuary declarations and laws have resulted in a mass illegal migration into the United States.
- **WHEREAS**, this illegal immigration crisis endangers our community by permitting unidentified individuals, including those who seek to victimize the United States through violence and terror, transport dangerous materials into the United States, to commit crime, and those who pose a contagious health risk to the Country.
- **WHEREAS**, this illegal immigration crisis lures uninformed or misinformed individuals, frequently women and families, into unsafe conditions where willfully or unintentionally unprepared communities lack the resources to address the needs of migrants resulting in immigrants frequently becoming the victims of human trafficking, exploitation, crime, and abuse.
- WHEREAS, sanctuary state and city policies have cost Colorado taxpayers more than \$350,000,000.
- **WHEREAS**, the United States has a system for the lawful immigration of foreign citizens, including those foreign citizens seeking American aid in times of crisis.
- **WHEREAS**, Douglas County recognizes the significant harm illegal immigration causes legal immigrants by taxing government systems intended for legal immigrants; increasing prejudice, negative generalizations and discourse; and diluting economic resources from which legal immigrants benefit.
- **WHEREAS,** Douglas County supports the lawful presence and immigration of foreign citizens into the United States.
- **WHEREAS**, during his re-election campaign, President Donald Trump expounded the dangerous state of immigration in the United States and his plans to resolve the crisis, including securing America's borders and the lawful and safe deportation of immigrants illegally present in the United States.
- *WHEREAS*, political opponents of the President have taken formal positions stating they and the organizations they represent will oppose and hinder the President's immigration solutions.

## NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ALSO KNOWN THAT,

Douglas County stands with President Donald Trump in his efforts to solve America's Immigration Crisis,

Douglas County commits its support and resources to President Trump and his plans to address the immigration crisis currently harming the United States,

Douglas County joins and stands with state and local governments across the United States, including Castle Rock, Colorado, who pledge their resources and commitment in aiding President Trump in his work to solve America's Immigration Crisis,

Douglas County joins and stands with state and local governments across the United States, including Castle Rock and Aurora, Colorado, who identify themselves as non-sanctuary communities,

Douglas County will actively oppose the laws, officials, and institutions that conspire to disrupt President Trump's immigration solutions and further the exploitation of immigrants and victimization of the United States,

Douglas County requests President Trump's immigration policies be implemented in Colorado, including Douglas County, and

Douglas County requests President Trump end state and local sanctuary policies and laws across the United States, including Colorado.

PASSED	AND ADOPTED thisday of	_, 2025, in Castle Rock, Colorado.
_	OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF Y OF DOUGLAS, COLORADO	
BY:	Abe Laydon, Chair	
ATTEO	T.	

Haley Hall, Clerk to the Board